

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT,  
DIVISION ONE**

---

**SEELEEVIA YOUSIF,**  
*Respondent and Appellant,*

*v.*

**OMAR MATTI,**  
*Petitioner and Respondent.*

Court of Appeal  
Case No. D073568

Superior Court of California,  
County of San Diego

The Honorable Sharon L.  
Kalemkiarian, Judge

Case No. DS59250

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW  
CENTER, NATIONAL HOUSING LAW PROJECT, PUBLIC LAW  
CENTER, AND THE SAN DIEGO VOLUNTEER LAWYER  
PROGRAM, INC., IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

AMY C. POYER (SBN 277315)  
amy.poyer@cwlc.org  
360 N. Sepulveda Blvd, Ste 2070  
El Segundo, CA 90245  
Telephone: (323) 951-1041

*AMICUS CURIAE*  
**CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW CENTER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

*AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF ..... 4

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 4

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

III. ARGUMENT ..... 5

    A. The Misapplication of the Rebuttable  
        Presumption Harms Domestic Violence  
        Survivors and Their Children..... 5

        1. Common Misapplications of the  
            Standard in Section 3044 Include  
            Failing to Consider All Factors  
            and Inserting Additional Irrelevant  
            Factors ..... 8

        2. Misapplication of the Rebuttable  
            Presumption Is Damaging to the  
            Best Interest of the Child ..... 11

    B. Domestic Violence Victims Like Ms. Yousif  
        Are Often Unrepresented and Thus Must  
        Rely on the Trial Court Correctly Applying  
        the Law..... 14

IV. CONCLUSION..... 19

V. CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Archer v. United Rentals, Inc.</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 807 .....	7
<i>In re Benjamin D.</i> (1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 1464.....	9
<i>Celia S. v. Hugo H.</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 655, 662 .....	5
<i>Elkins v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1337 .....	14
<i>Ellis v. Lyons</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 404.....	5, 7
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Price</i> (1985) 163 Cal.App.3d 745 .....	3
<i>Foust v. San Jose Constr. Co.</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 181 .....	16
<i>In re Heather A.</i> (1996) 52 Cal.App.4th 183, abrogated on other grounds by <i>In re R.T.</i> (2017) 3 Cal. 5th 622 .....	9
<i>Jason P. v. Danielle S.</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 1000 .....	4, 5, 6
<i>Keith R. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 174 Cal.App.4th 1047 .....	5, 6
<i>In Re Marriage of Fajota</i> (2014) 230 Cal.App.4th 1487.....	5, 7
<i>People v. Childs</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 1079 .....	7
<i>Ross v. Figueroa</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 856 .....	12
<i>S.M. v. E.P.</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 1249 .....	3
<i>In re Sylvia R.</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 559 .....	9
<b>STATUTES</b>	
<i>Cal. Fam. Code, § 3011</i> .....	8
<i>Cal. Fam. Code, § 3020(a)</i> .....	8
<i>Cal. Fam. Code, § 3020, subd. (a)</i> .....	2
<i>Cal. Fam. Code § 3044(a)</i> .....	8
<i>Cal. Fam. Code, § 3044, subd. (a)-(b)</i> .....	3, 5, 6
<i>Cal. Penal Code § 1203.097</i> .....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Atwood, *The Child’s Voice in Custody Litigation: An Empirical Survey and Suggestions for Reform* (2003) 45 Ariz. L. Rev. 629.....12

Bailey, *Prioritizing Child Safety as the Primary Best-Interest Factor* (2013) 47 Fam. L.Q. 35. ....2

Brigner, *Why Do Judges Do That?*.....15

Cahn, *Civil Images of Battered Women: The Impact of Domestic Violence on Child Custody Decisions* (1991) 44 Vand. L. Rev. 1041 .....10

Judicial Council of Cal., *Elkins Family Law Task Force, Final Report and Recommendations* (2010), p.10.....12

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.204(c)(1).....18

Campbell, *How Domestic Violence Batterers Use Custody Proceedings in Family Courts to Abuse Victims, and How Courts Can Put a Stop to It* (2017) 24 UCLA Women’s L.J. 41 .....11, 15

Garvin, *The Unintended Consequences of Rebuttable Presumptions to Determine Child Custody in Domestic Violence Cases* (2016) 50 Fam. L.Q. 173.....4

Goodmark, *From Property to Personhood: What the Legal System Should Do for Children in Family Violence Cases,* (1999) 102 W. Va. L. Rev. 237.....9

Hearings before the U.S. Senate Judiciary Committee, August 29 and December 11, 1990.....10

Juvenile and Family Court Judges, *Family Violence in Child Custody Statutes: An Analysis of State Codes and Legal Practice* (1995) 29(2) .....12

Lemon, *Statutes Creating Rebuttable Presumptions Against Custody to Batterers: How Effective Are They?* (2001) 28 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 601 .....5

Meier, *Rates at Which Accused and Adjudicated Batteries Receive Sole or Joint Custody* (2013) Domestic Violence Legal Empowerment and Appeals Project  
 <<http://perma.cc/S3C4-DU25>> [as of June 15, 2018] .....15

Morrill, et al., *Child Custody and Visitation Decisions When the Father Has Perpetrated Violence Against the Mother* (2005) 11 *Violence Against Women* 1076 .....2

Balos, *Domestic Violence Matters: The Case for Appointed Counsel in Protective Order Proceeding* (2006) 15 *Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts L. Rev.* 557 .....14

Schwaeber, *Domestic Violence: The Special Challenge in Custody and Visitation Dispute Resolution* (1998) 10 No. 8 *Divorce Litig.* 141. ....11
